

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

061694 JUN 19 2007

No. 06- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LONNELL BREWER,
Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael Foreman
(Counsel of Record)

Sarah Crawford

Daria E. Neal

Zoe Segal-Reichlin

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW

1401 New York Ave. NW

Suite 400

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 662-8600

Joanna C. Fryer, Attorney At Law
5555 N. Sheridan Road, Suite 241

Chicago, IL, 60640

(773) 275-7375

Michael B. de Leeuw

Darcy M. Goddard

Vivek Reddy

Sarah L. Hinchliff

FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,

SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP

One New York Plaza

New York, New York 10004

(212) 859-8000

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Background Facts and Issues	7
A. Mr. Brewer's Employment at the University	11
B. Decision of the District Court	14
C. Decision of the Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. The Court Has Twice Recognized the Need to Resolve the Question Presented in This Petition.	13
II. Supreme Court Clarification is Necessary to Resolve Inter- and Intra- Circuit Confusion.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. There is a Distinct and Growing Split of Opinion in the Circuit Courts of Appeals as to the Proper Standard for Holding an Employer Liable For an Intermediate Supervisor's Bias	15
B. Since Dismissal of the BCI Petition, the Issue Has Caused Further Confusion in the Lower Courts	22
C. The Applicable Standard Has Real Life Consequences for Parties, Because Different Standards Lead to Different Results for Similarly-Situated Parties in Different Federal Courts	23
D. The Court Should Correct the Seventh Circuit's Failure to Follow the Express Statutory Language of Title VII	24
III. A Consistent Legal Theory Would Aid In Enforcement of Title VII and Guide Employers in Designing Anti-Discrimination Policies.	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abramson v. William Paterson College of New Jersey</i> , 260 F.3d 265 (3rd Cir. 2001)	15, 19, 22
<i>BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Los Angeles v. EEOC</i> , 450 F.3d 476 (10th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bergene v. Salt River</i> , 272 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)	16, 21
<i>Christian v. Wal-Mart</i> , 252 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Clark County School District v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001)	25
<i>Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Griffin v. Washington Convention Ctr.</i> , 142 F.3d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16, 19
<i>Foroozesh v. Lockheed Martin Operations Support, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77179 (D. Pa. 2006)	22
<i>Foster v. New Castle Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 98 Fed. Appx 85 (3d Cir. 2004)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Harding v. Cianbro Corp.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32850 (D. Me. 2007)	23
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Management, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Little v. Illinois Department of Revenue</i> , 369 F.3d 1007 (7th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Llampallas v. Mini-Circuits, Lab, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Lust v. Sealy</i> , 383 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2004)	15, 17
<i>McShane v. Gonzales</i> , 144 Fed. Appx. 779 (11th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	4
<i>Roberts v. Randstad N.Am., Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 11568 (11th Cir. May 16, 2007)	21
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	25
<i>Rose v. New York City Board of Education</i> , 257 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Russell v. McKinney Hospital Venture</i> , 235 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2000)	15, 19
<i>Santiago-Ramos v. Centennial</i> , 217 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2000)	15, 22
<i>Shager v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 398 (7th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Stacks v. Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc.</i> , 27 F.3d 1316 (8th Cir. 1994).....	16, 19
<i>Stegall v. Citadel Broad. Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Stimpson v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 186 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 1999)	16

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-(2)(a)	1, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	2, 25
